
RED RAIDER OFFENSE
	 LT	 51	 T.J. Storment (6-7, 320, Sr.-TR)
		  74	 Larry Moore (6-6, 290, Fr.-RS)
	 LG	 70	 Weston Wright (6-6, 320, Jr.-2L)
		  68	 Casey Verhulst (6-6, 310, Sr.-2L)
	 C	 73	 Dawson Deaton (6-6, 310, Sr.-3L)
		  64	 Clayton Franks (6-4, 290, Jr.-1L)
	 RG	 50	 Josh Burger (6-4, 305, Sr.-1L)
		  72	 Landon Peterson (6-6, 315, So.-1L)
	 RT	 76	 Caleb Rogers (6-5, 305, So.-1L)
		  77	 Ethan Carde (6-8, 315, Jr.-1L)
	 QB	 12	 Tyler Shough (6-5, 215, Jr.-TR)
		  3	 Henry Colombi (6-3, 215, Sr.-1L)
		  7	 Donovan Smith (6-5, 230, Fr.-RS)
	 -or-	 2	 Behren Morton (6-2, 200, Fr.-HS)
	 RB	 4	 SaRodorick Thompson (6-0, 215, Jr.-2L)
		  14	 Xavier White (6-0, 200, Jr.-1L)
	 -or-	 28	 Tahj Brooks (5-10, 220, So.-1L)
		  5	 Chadarius Townsend (6-0, 220, Sr.-1L)
	 TE	 15	 Travis Koontz (6-4, 255, Sr.-1L)
		  80	 Mason Tharp (6-9, 250, Fr.-HS)
	 X	 10	 Kaylon Geiger Sr. (5-10, 180, Sr.-TR)
	 -or-	 85	 Trey Cleveland (6-4, 195, So.-1L)
	 -or-	 84	 J.J. Sparkman (6-4, 225, Fr.-RS)
	 H	 11	 McLane Mannix (5-10, 185, Sr.-1L)
	 -or-	 18	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, So.-1L)
	 -or-	 86	 Dalton Rigdon (5-11, 170, Sr.-3L)
	 Z	 13	 Erik Ezukanma (6-3, 220, Jr.-2L)
		  19	 Loic Fouonji (6-4, 220, So.-1L)
		  89	 Jerand Bradley (6-5, 220, Fr.-HS)

RED RAIDER DEFENSE
	 END	 19	 Tyree Wilson (6-6, 275, Jr.-1L)
		  91	 Nelson Mbanasor (6-3, 275, Sr.-2L)
		  92	 L.B. Moore (6-3, 260, Fr.-RS)
	 N	 95	 Jaylon Hutchings (6-0, 305, Jr.-2L)
	 -or-	 97	 Tony Bradford Jr. (6-1, 290, Jr.-2L)
		  93	 Troy Te’o (6-2, 300, Sr.-1L)
	 T	 90	 Devin Drew (6-2, 280, Sr.-1L)
		  96	 Philip Blidi (6-3, 295, So.-1L)
	 SAM	 17	 Colin Schooler (6-2, 230, Sr.-1L)
		  24	 Jacob Morgenstern (6-4, 230, Sr.-1L)
	 MIKE	 1	 Krishon Merriweather (6-0, 240, Sr.-1L)
	 -or-	 6	 Riko Jeffers (6-2, 230, Sr.-3L)
		  32	 Tyrique Matthews (5-11, 230, Jr.-2L)
	 WILL	 2	 Brandon Bouyer-Randle (6-2, 240, Sr.-1L)
		  16	 Jesiah Pierre (6-2, 230, So.-TR)
	 SPUR	 22	 Reggie Pearson Jr. (5-11, 195, Jr.-2L)
		  20	 Kosi Eldridge (6-0, 225, Sr.-2L)
	 CB	 23	 DaMarcus Fields (6-0, 200, Sr.-4L)
		  7	 Adrian Frye (6-0, 195, Sr.-3L)
		  29	 Nate Floyd (6-0, 175, Fr.-RS)
	 S	 9	 Marquis Waters (6-1, 215, Sr.-TR)
		  10	 Cam White (6-0, 195, Jr.-RS)
	 S	 11	 Eric Monroe (5-11, 205, Sr.-1L)
		  25	 Dadrion Taylor-Demerson (5-11, 195, Jr.-2L)
		  0	 Seth Collins (6-3, 215, Sr.-2L)
	 CB	 8	 Malik Dunlap (6-3, 215, Jr.-TR)
	 -or-	 12	 Rayshad Williams (6-3, 195, Jr.-TR)
		  3	 Kobee Minor (6-0, 190, Fr.-RS)

RED RAIDER SPECIALISTS
	 P	 31	 Austin McNamara (6-4, 195, Jr.-2L)
		  46	 Jonathan Garibay (6-1, 215, Sr.-1L)
	 PK	 46	 Jonathan Garibay (6-1, 215, Sr.-1L)
		  36	 Trey Wolff (6-4, 205, Jr.-2L)
	 LS	 30	 Jackson Knotts (5-11, 185, Fr-HS)
		  62	 Hayden Welte (6-5, 220, So-TR)
	 -or-	 61	 Jacob Mauch (6-3, 220, So-TR)
	 KO	 36	 Trey Wolff (6-4, 205, Jr.-2L)
		  46	 Jonathan Garibay (6-1, 215, Sr.-1L)
	 H	 31	 Austin McNamara (6-4, 195, Jr.-2L)
		  2	 Behren Morton (6-2, 200, Fr.-HS)
	 KR	 5	 Chadarius Townsend (6-0, 220, Sr.-1L)
		  10	 Kaylon Geiger Sr. (5-10, 180, Sr.-TR)
	 -or-	 28	 Tahj Brooks (5-10, 220, So.-1L)
	 -or-	 18	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, So.-1L)
	 -or-	 9	 Marquis Waters (6-1, 215, Sr.-TR)
	 PR	 11	 McLane Mannix (5-10, 185, Sr.-1L)
		  18	 Myles Price (5-10, 180, So.-1L)
		  10	 Kaylon Geiger Sr. (5-10, 180, Sr.-TR)

TEXAS TECH RED RAIDERS vs. FIU PANTHERS

TEXAS TECH
Record	 2-0 Overall; 0-0 Big 12
Rankings	 AP: RV  |  Coaches: NR  |  CFP:  -- 
Last Game	 Def. Stephen F. Austin, 28-22
Streak	 Won 3
Head Coach	 Matt Wells
	 Career Record	 54-48 (9th Season)
	 Record at Texas Tech	  10-14 (3rd Season)
	 Record vs. FIU	 0-0

FIU
Record	 1-1 Overall; 0-0 CUSA
Rankings	 AP: NR  |  Coaches: NR  |  CFP:  -- 
Last Game	 Lost to Texas State, 23-17OT

Streak	 Lost 1
Head Coach	 Butch Davis
	 Career Record	 103-65 (15th Season)
	 Record at FIU	  24-22 (5th Season)
	 Record vs. Texas Tech	 0-0

Saturday, September 18, 2021  •  Jones AT&T Stadium (60,454)  •  Lubbock, Texas  •  6 p.m.

Satellite Radio: Sirius Channel 134/XM Channel 199/Internet 953  |  In-Game Stats: www.TexasTech.StatBroadcast.com

COACHING STAFF
SIDELINE
Matt Wells - Head Coach
Keith Patterson - Defensive Coordinator
Derek Jones - Associate HC/Co-DC/Secondary
Mark Tommerdahl - Associate HC/Special Teams
Joel Filani - Outside Receivers
Steve Farmer - Offensive Line
Paul Randolph - Defensive Line
DeAndre Smith - Running Backs
Luke Wells - Tight Ends/Inside Receivers

PRESSBOX
Sonny Cumbie - Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Kevin Cosgrove - Linebackers

2021 SCHEDULE/RESULTS
SEPTEMBER	 (all times CT)

4	 vs. Houston* (ESPN)	 W, 38-21
11	 STEPHEN F. AUSTIN (ESPN+)	 W, 28-22
18	 FIU (ESPN+)	 6 p.m.
25	 at Texas* (ABC)	 11 a.m.
OCTOBER
2	 at West Virginia*	 TBD
9	 TCU*	 TBD
16	 at Kansas*	 TBD
23	 KANSAS STATE*	 TBD
30	 at Oklahoma*	 TBD
NOVEMBER
13	 IOWA STATE*	 TBD
20	 OKLAHOMA STATE*	 TBD
27	 at Baylor*	 TBD
# - played at NRG Stadium | * - conference game

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
E’Maurion Banks_ _____________________e-mar-ee-un
Philip Blidi_______________________________ Ble-dee
Brandon Bouyer-Randle____________________ Boy-yer
Jerand Bradley____________________________ Jah-ron
Tahj Brooks___________________________________ Taj
Austin Brougham________________________ Brock-am
Ethan Carde_________________________________Card
Henry Colombi_______________________ Cuh-lum-bee
Kosi Eldridge_ ____________________________ Koh-siy
Erik Ezukanma______________________Ez-zoo-comma
Loic Fouonji_ ______________________ Low-ic Fun-gee
Adrian Frye___________________________________ Fry
Jonathan Garibay_______________________ Gar-ah-bay
Kaylon Geiger_____________________________ Kay-lun
Gilbert Ibeneme_____________________ Ah-ben-uh-me
Luis Jaramillo______________ Hair-ah-mi-low (soft “h”)
Riko Jeffers______________________________ Ree-ko
Nelson Mbanasor_____________________M-ban-uh-sor
Jesiah Pierre_ ________________________ Jah-sigh-ah
Tyler Shough_ _____________________________ Shuck
Troy Te’o__________________________________ Tay-oh
SaRodorick Thompson__________________ Sah-rod-rick
Chadarius Townsend_________________ Cha-dar-ee-us
Casey Verhulst__________________________ Vur-hulst

COACHES
Mark Tommerdahl_ _____________________Tom-ur-doll

TELEVISION 
Big 12 Now on ESPN+

Mark Neely (Play-by-Play)
Brandon Jacobs (Analyst)

HOME RADIO 
Tech Sports Network from Learfield

Brian Jensen (Play-by-Play)
John Harris (Analyst)

Chris Level (Sideline Reporter)
Steve Pitts (Engineer)

VISITING RADIO 
FIU Radio

AJ Ricketts (Play-by-Play)
Cam Lynch (Analyst)

TODAY’S OFFICIALS (via ACC)
Referee______________________________ Tim Hedgepeth
Umpire _______________________________Danny Worrell
Head Linesman ____________________________ Troy Gray
Line Judge ____________________________ Allen Andrick
Field Judge ________________________ Conor Clougherty
Side Judge ____________________________ Tony Tarantin
Back Judge___________________________Michael Griffith
Center Judge_________________________Patrick Oldham
Replay Official__________________________ Rusty Acree

BIG 12 STANDINGS
	 CONF	 PCT.	 OVERALL	 STK

Texas Tech	 0-0	 .000	 2-0	 W3

Oklahoma	 0-0	 000	 2-0	 W10

Oklahoma State	 0-0	 .000	 2-0	 W4

TCU	 0-0	 .000	 2-0	 W5

Kansas State	 0-0	 .000	 2-0	 W2

Baylor	 0-0	 .000	 2-0	 W2

West Virginia	 0-0	 .000	 1-1	 W1

Kansas	 0-0	 .000	 1-1	 L1

Iowa State	 0-0	 .000	 1-1	 L1

Texas	 0-0	 .000	 1-1	 L1

THIS WEEK IN THE BIG 12
SATURDAY, SEPTEMBER 18

Nebraska at Oklahoma (FOX)	 11 a.m.

Virginia Tech at West Virginia (FS1)	 11 a.m.

Nevada at Kansas State (Big 12 Now on ESPN+)	 1 p.m.

Baylor at Kansas (Big 12 Now on ESPN+)	 2:30 p.m.

FIU at Texas Tech  (Big 12 Now on ESPN+)	 6 p.m.

Rice at Texas (LHN)	 7 p.m.

Oklahoma State at Boise State (FS1)	 8 p.m.

Iowa State at UNLV (CBSSN)	 9:30 p.m.

SERIES HISTORY
Overall	 Tech leads 1-0
In Lubbock	 Tech leads 1-0
In Miami	 None
At Neutral Site	 None
Current Streak	 Tech W1
Last Meeting	 Tech 56, FIU 3 (2005)
Largest Tech Win	 53 (56-3 win on Sept. 10, 2005)
Largest Tech Loss	 None
Last 10 Games	 Tech leads 1-0

PANTHER OFFENSE
	 LT 	 70 	 Miles Frazier (6-5, 304, Fr.)
		  74 	 Rey Burnett (6-5, 300, So.)
	 LG 	 72 	 Sione Finau (6-3, 300, So.)
		  66 	 Jahmari Sylvester (6-5, 317, Fr.)
	 C 	 58 	 Api Mane (6-3, 334, (r-Sr.)
		  65 	 Julius Pierce (6-5, 265, r-Fr.)
	 RG 	 51 	 Dontae Keys (6-4, 310, r-Sr.)
		  79 	 Logan Gunderson (6-5, 300, r-Sr.)
	 RT 	 77 	 Lyndell Hudson Jr. (6-6, 315, r-So.)
		  78 	 Shamar Hodby-Lee (6-5, 310, r-Fr.)
	 QB 	 12 	 Max Bortenschlager (6-3, 205, r-Sr.)
	 or 	 4 	 Haden Carlson (6-3, 192, Fr.)
	 or 	 10 	 Grayson James (6-1, 200, Fr.)
	 RB 	 24 	 D’vonte Price (6-2, 215, Sr.)
		  3 	 Shaun Peterson Jr. (6-3, 215, r-So.)
		  8 	 Lexington Joseph (5-9, 185, So.)
	 TE 	 88 	 Sterling Palmer (6-6, 255, Jr.)
		  84 	 David O’Meara (6-4, 250, Jr.)	
	 WR 	 2 	 Bryce Singleton (5-11, 193, r-Jr.)
		  16 	 Randall St. Felix (6-3, 206, r-Jr.)
	 WR 	 0 	 Tyrese Chambers (6-1, 200, So.)
		  17 	 Caleb Lynum (6-1, 205, r-Jr.)

PANTHER DEFENSE
	 DE 	 5 	 Kevin Oliver (6-4, 265, Sr.)
		  92 	 Jason Mercier (6-4, 275, r-So.)
	 DT 	 91 	 Jeramy Passmore (6-3, 280, r-Fr.)
		  75 	 Rashad Colson (6-5, 310, r-Jr.)
	 DT 	 99 	 Davon Strickland (6-2, 290, r-Jr.)
		  95 	 Jeremy Moore (6-3, 300, r-So.)
	 DE 	 53 	 Tevin Jones (6-4, 220, r-Jr.)
		  89 	 Ty Danzy (6-4, 250, r-So.)
	 OLB 	 9 	 Jamal Gates (6-2, 225, Sr.)
		  45 	 Rocky Jacques-Louis (6-3, 205, Jr.)
	 MLB 	 10 	 Daniel Jackson (6-2, 228, Sr.)
		  11 	 Josh Powell (6-0, 210, Sr.)
	 NKL 	 15 	 Pierce Withers (5-11, 195, Sr.)
		  44 	 A.J. Mathis (6-1, 210, Fr.)
	 CB 	 4 	 Rishard Dames (5-11, 175, r-Jr.)
		  28 	 Jesson Walker (6-1, 170, r-So.)
	 CB 	 7 	 Josh Turner (6-0, 188, r-Jr.)
		  27 	 Henry Gray (6-1, 200, r-Fr.)
	 S 	 0 	 Dorian Hall (6-4, 210, r-Jr.)
		  22 	 Benny McCray (6-2, 185, r-Jr.)
	 S 	 3 	 Richard Dames (6-0, 190, Sr.)
		  30 	 Joe Perkins (6-0, 195, Fr.)

PANTHER SPECIALISTS
	 K 	 37 	 Chase Gabriel (5-11, 180, Fr.)
		  1 	 Tommy Heatherly (6-1, 210, Sr.)
	 KO 	 35 	 Lucas Matias (6-0, 180, So.)
		  37 	 Chase Gabriel (5-11, 180, Fr.)
	 P 	 1 	 Tommy Heatherly (6-1, 210, Jr.)
		  25 	 Daton Montiel (6-0, 196, So.)
	 LS 	 31 	 Tommy Zozus (6-0, 224, r-Jr.)
		  85 	 Jackson McDonald (6-4, 235, r-So.)
	 H 	 12 	 Max Bortenschlager (6-3, 205, r-Sr.)
		  1 	 Tommy Heatherly (6-1, 210, Jr.)
	 PR 	 2 	 Bryce Singleton (5-11, 193, r-Jr.)
		  4 	 Rishard Dames (5-11, 175, r-Jr.)
	 KR 	 8 	 Lexington Joseph (5-9, 185, So.)
		  21 	 EJ Wilson Jr. (5-11, 190, Fr.)

COACHING STAFF

Butch Davis - Head Coach
Everett Withers - Assistant HC/Def. Coordinator/Safeties
Andrew Breiner - Off. Coordinator/Wide Receivers
Deke Adams - Defensive Line/Run Game Coord.
Drew Davis - Tight Ends/Pass Game Coord.
Brandon Harris - Cornerbacks
Casey Horny - Special Teams Coordinator
Randall McCray - Linebackers
Bryn Renner - Quarterbacks
Joel Rodriguez - Offensive Line
Sean Binckes - Running Backs

2021 SCHEDULE/RESULTS
SEPTEMBER	 (all times ET)

2	 LONG ISLAND (ESPN3)	 W, 48-10
11	 TEXAS STATE (ESPN+)	 L, 23-17OT

18	 at Texas Tech (ESPN+)	 7 p.m.
25	 at Central Michigan 	 TBD
OCTOBER
2	 at Florida Atlantic* (Stadium)	 3:30 p.m.
8	 CHARLOTTE* (CBSSN)	  7 p.m.
23	 WESTERN KENTUCKY* (ESPN+)	 Noon
30	 at Marshall* (Stadium)	 3:30 p.m.
NOVEMBER
6	 OLD DOMINION* (ESPN+)	 7 p.m.
13	 at Middle Tennessee* (ESPN+/3)	 3:30 p.m.
20	 NORTH TEXAS* (ESPN+/3)	 7 p.m.
27	 at Southern Miss* (ESPN+/3)	 3 p.m.
* - conference game

PRONUNCIATION GUIDE
Max Bortenschlager_ ______________  Bore-tin-slahger
Nasir Carter_____________________________ nas-EAR
Sione Finau_____________________CEE-own-E fa-NOW
Rocky Jacques-Louis_ _________Put some French on it
D’mor Jean-Baptiste__________ D’More Gene Bab-teast
Caleb Lynum_____________________________ LIE-Num
Jason Mercier____________________________ MERCY-a
Noah Quier_________________________________ Choir
Jesson Walker___________________________ JA-SAUN
Kamareon Williams___________________ Ka-MAR-e-on
Maleek Williams__________________________ma-LEEK
Tommy Zozus____________________________ ZO-zeus
Katravis Geter_ ______________ Cah-Tray-vee-us Gator
Kejon Owens_ ____________________________ Kee-jon
Daton Montiel___________________________Mon – teel
Lucas Matias__________________________Mah-tee-us
Ah’Mahri McCray_ ______________________ ah-mar-ee
Hosea Robinson________________________Hoh-zay-ah
Jakovi Bryant_________________________ Juh-coh-vee
Gaethan Bernadel_____________ Guy-thin Ber-nuh-dell
Shykeim Pace__________________________ Shuh-keem
Baba Conate__________________________ Coh-nah-tay
Api Mane__________________________Ah-pee Mah-nay
Savion Collins__________________________ Say-vee-on



TEXAS TECH NUMERICAL ROSTER
	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EX	 HOMETOWN/PREVIOUS SCHOOL

	 0	 Seth Collins^	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Sr-2L	 San Diego, Calif.

	    1	 Krishon Merriweather	 LB	 6-0	 240	 Sr-1L	 Hazelwood, Mo.

	    2	 Brandon Bouyer-Randle	 LB	 6-2	 240	 Sr-1L	 Battle Creek, Mich./Michigan State

	 2	 Behren Morton	 QB	 6-2	 200	 Fr-HS	 Eastland, Texas/Eastland

	 3	 Henry Colombi	 QB	 6-3	 215	 Sr-1L	 Hollywood, Fla./Utah State

	 3	 Kobee Minor	 DB	 6-0	 190	 Fr-RS	 Lake Dallas, Texas/Lake Dallas

	 4	 SaRodorick Thompson	 RB	 6-0	 215	 Jr-2L	 Irving, Texas/Ranchview

	 5	 Chadarius Townsend	 RB	 6-0	 220	 Sr-1L	 Tanner, Ala./Alabama

	 6	 Riko Jeffers^	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Sr-4L	 Garland, Texas/Sasche 

	 7	 Adrian Frye	 DB	 6-0	 195	 Sr-3L	 Houston, Texas/Eisenhower

	 7	 Donovan Smith	 QB	 6-5	 230	 Fr-RS	 Las Vegas, Nev./Frenship

	 8	 Malik Dunlap	 DB	 6-3	 215	 Jr-TR	 Charlotte, N.C./N.C. State

	 8	 Maverick McIvor	 QB	 6-3	 215	 So-SQ	 San Angelo, Texas/Central

	 9	 Marquis Waters^	 DB	 6-1	 215	 Sr-TR	 Delray Beach, Fla./Duke

	 10	 Kaylon Geiger^	 WR	 5-10	 180	 Sr-TR	 Fort Worth, Texas/Troy

	 10	 Cam White	 DB	 6-0	 195	 Jr-RS	 Flora, Miss./Northwest Mississippi

	 11	 McLane Mannix^	 WR	 5-10	 185	 Sr-1L	 Midland,Texas/Nevada 

	 11	 Eric Monroe^	 DB	 5-11	 205	 Sr-1L	 Houston, Texas/LSU

	 12	 Tyler Shough	 QB	 6-5	 225	 Jr-TR	 Chandler, Ariz./Oregon

	 12	 Rayshad Williams	 DB	 6-3	 195	 Jr-TR	 Memphis, Tenn./UCLA

	 13	 Erik Ezukanma	 WR	 6-3	 220	 Jr-2L	 Fort Worth, Texas/Timber Creek

	 14	 Xavier White	 RB	 6-0	 200	 Jr-1L	 Lubbock, Texas/Dodge City C.C.

	 15	 Cole Boyd	 DB	 6-3	 200	 So-1L	 Boerne, Texas/Boerne

	 15	 Travis Koontz^	 TE	 6-4	 255	 Sr-1L	 Austintown, Ohio/Ventura C.C.

	 16	 Jesiah Pierre 	 LB	 6-2	 230	 So-TR	 Mount Dora, Fla./Florida

	 17	 Parker McNeil	 QB	 6-5	 220	 Jr-TR	 Austin, Texas/McNeil/Troy

	 17	 Colin Schooler^	 LB	 6-2	 230	 Sr-1L	 Dana Point, Calif./Arizona

	 18	 Myles Price	 WR	 5-10	 180	 So-1L	 The Colony, Texas/The Colony

	 19	 Loic Fouonji	 WR	 6-4	 220	 So-1L	 Midland, Texas/Lee

	 19	 Tyree Wilson	 DL	 6-6	 275	 Jr-1L	 New London, Texas/Texas A&M

	 20	 Kosi Eldridge	 DB	 6-0	 225	 Sr-2L	 Denton, Texas/Kilgore J.C.

	 21	 Cameron Watts	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Jr-1L	 Tulsa, Okla./Northeast Oklahoma A&M

	 22	 Sterling Galban	 WR	 5-11	 180	 Jr-SQ	 Burnet, Texas/Burnet

	 22	 Reggie Pearson Jr.	 DB	 5-11	 200	 Jr-TR	 Detroit, Mich./Wisconsin

	 23	 Kyron Cumby	 RB	 5-8	 180	 So-TR	 Plano, Texas/Plano/Illinois

	 23	 DaMarcus Fields^	 DB	 6-0	 200	 Sr-4L	 Taylor, Texas/Taylor

	 24	 Cole Kirkpatrick	 WR	 6-0	 185	 Fr-HS	 Argyle, Texas/Argyle

	 24	 Jacob Morgenstern^	 LB	 6-4	 230	 Sr-1L	 Poughkeepsie, N.Y./Duke

	 25	 Dadrion Taylor-Demerson	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Jr-2L	 Oklahoma City, Okla./Carl Albert

	 26	 Jason Lloyd	 TE	 6-4	 240	 So-RS	 Belmont, Calif./College of San Mateo

	 27	 Cam’Ron Valdez	 RB	 5-9	 195	 Fr-HS	 Rockdale, Texas/Rockdale

	 28	 Tahj Brooks	 RB	 5-10	 220	 So-1L	 Manor, Texas/Manor

	 28	 Louis Ortiz	 DB	 5-11	 195	 Fr-HS	 Dumas, Texas/Dumas

	 29	 Nate Floyd	 DB	 6-0	 175	 Fr-RS	 College Station, Texas/A&M Consolidated

	 29	 Ben Gair	 WR	 6-1	 195	 Fr-HS	 Grapevine, Texas/Grapevine

	 30	 Jackson Knotts	 LS	 5-11	 185	 Fr-HS	 Plant City, Fla./Plant City

	 31	 Austin McNamara	 P	 6-4	 195	 Jr-2L	 Gilbert, Ariz./Highland

	 31	 Joseph Plunk	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Fr-RS	 Amarillo, Texas/Tascosa

	 32	 Jake Bishop	 WR	 5-7	 175	 So-SQ	 Aledo, Texas/Aledo

	 32	 Tyrique Matthews	 LB	 5-11	 230	 Jr-2L	 Houston, Texas/Eisenhower

	 33	 Ronnie Hart	 RB	 6-0	 215	 So-RS	 Leonard, Texas/Leonard/Cisco J.C.

	 33	 Matthew Young	 LB	 6-1	 240	 Sr-TR	 Las Cruces, N.M./New Mexico State

	 34	 Bryce Robinson	 LB	 6-2	 230	 So-SQ	 Sachse, Texas/Sachse

	 35	 Patrick Curley 	 LB	 6-2	 235	 Jr-2L	 Wagoner, Okla./Wagoner

	 36	 Trey Wolff	 PK	 6-4	 205	 Jr-2L	 Spring, Texas/Klein 

	 37	 Imari Jones	 DB	 6-1	 165	 Fr-HS	 Lubbock, Texas/Coronado

	 38	 Jett Whitfield	 DB	 5-10	 205	 So-SQ	 New Deal, Texas/New Deal

	 39	 Charles Robinson	 LB	 6-0	 230	 Fr-HS	 Lubbock, Texas/Coronado

	 40	 Luis Jaramillo	 DB	 6-2	 185	 So-SQ	 Austin, Texas/Lake Travis

	 41	 Joe Shaw	 DB	 5-10	 165	 Fr-HS	 Canyon, Texas/Canyon

	 41	 Jayden York	 TE	 6-4	 235	 Fr-RS	 Austin, Texas/Bowie

	 42	 Gage Elder	 LB	 5-11	 215	 Fr-HS	 Rockwall, Texas/Rockwall

	
	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR-EX	 HOMETOWN/PREVIOUS SCHOOL

	 43	 Jake Justice	 DL	 6-6	 225	 So-SQ	 Houston, Texas/Lutheran Academy

	 43	 Henry Teeter	 TE	 6-4	 230	 Jr-SQ	 San Angelo, Texas/Holy Cross

	 45	 Austin Brougham	 WR	 6-2	 205	 Jr-SQ	 Fort Worth, Texas/Navarro J.C.

	 45	 Chief Collins 	 DB	 5-11	 190	 Fr-HS	 Lucas, Texas/Lovejoy

	 46	 Jon-Jon Davis	 DB	 6-1	 175	 Fr-RS	 Dallas, Texas/South Oak Cliff

	 46	 Jonathan Garibay	 PK	 6-1	 215	 Sr-1L	 Rubidoux, Calif./Riverside City College

	 47	 Ethan Frasier	 LB	 6-2	 235	 So-SQ	 Highlands Ranch, Colo./Thunder Ridge

	 47	 Jalen McCoslin	 WR	 6-0	 180	 Fr-HS	 Argyle, Texas/Liberty Christian

	 48	 Derrick Lewis II	 LB	 6-1	 210	 Fr-RS	 Schertz, Texas/Samuel Clemens

	 48	 Grant Nickel	 PK	 6-0	 160	 Fr-HS	 Spring, Texas/Grand Oaks

	 49	 Charles Esters III	 DL	 6-3	 245	 Fr-HS	 Cedar Hill, Texas/Cedar Hill

	 50	 Josh Burger^	 OL	 6-4	 305	 Sr-1L	 Aurora, Ohio/Wofford

	 50	 Trent Low	 LB	 6-1	 220	 Fr-RS	 Midland, Texas/Lee

	 51	 Robert Wooten	 DL	 6-3	 240	 So-TR	 Stafford, Texas/Virginia Tech

	 51	 T.J. Storment^	 OL	 6-7	 320	 Sr-TR	 Statesville, N.C./TCU

	 53	 Trevor Roberson	 OL	 6-11	 345	 So-SQ	 Wellington, Texas/Wellington 

	 54	 Bryce Ramirez	 LB	 6-2	 230	 So-SQ	 Missouri City, Texas/George Ranch

	 56	 Jackson Baggett	 LB	 6-3	 220	 So-SQ	 Bushland, Texas/Bushland

	 57	 Blake Spence	 OL	 6-1	 255	 Fr-HS	 Argyle, Texas/Argyle

	 58	 Jack Tucker	 OL	 6-7	 285	 Fr-HS	 Argyle, Texas/Argyle

	 59	 Isaac Smith	 DL	 6-6	 240	 Fr-HS	 Wagoner, Okla./Wagoner

	 60	 Landon Reeves	 PK	 5-9	 155	 Jr-TR	 Idalou, Texas/Idalou/Ottawa

	 61	 Jacob Mauch	 LS	 6-3	 220	 So-TR	 Covina, Calif./Mount SAC College

	 62	 Hayden Welte	 LS	 6-5	 220	 So-TR	 Princeton, Ill./Louisiana-Monroe

	 63	 Aaron Castro	 OL	 6-2	 310	 So-SQ	 Hutto, Texas/Hutto

	 64 	 Clayton Franks	 OL	 6-4	 290	 Jr-1L	 Mansfield, Texas / Legacy 

	 65	 Tay Yanta II	 OL	 6-4	 350	 Fr-TR	 Falls City, Texas/Mary-Hardin-Baylor

	 66	 Matt Keeler	 OL	 6-6	 310	 Fr-RS	 Chicago, Ill./Coffeyville C.C.

	 67	 Blake Burris	 OL	 6-5	 300	 Fr-HS	 Irving, Texas/Air Force Prep

	 68	 Casey Verhulst	 OL	 6-6	 310	 Sr-2L	 Plano, Texas/Plano East

	 69	 Caleb Rodkey	 OL	 6-4	 300	 Fr-HS	 Missouri City, Texas/Ridge Point

	 70	 Weston Wright	 OL	 6-6	 320	 Jr-2L	 New Braunfels, Texas/New Braunfels

	 71	 Brett Canis	 OL	 6-6	 315	 Fr-HS	 Midland, Texas/Midland

	 72	 Landon Peterson	 OL	 6-6	 315	 So-1L	 Odessa, Texas/Permian

	 73	 Dawson Deaton	 OL	 6-6	 310	 Sr-3L	 Frisco, Texas/Frisco

	 74	 Larry Moore	 OL	 6-6	 290	 Fr-RS	 Missouri City, Texas/Fort Bend Marshall

	 75	 Jacoby Jackson	 OL	 6-6	 330	 Fr-HS	 Arlington, Texas/Mansfield Summit

	 76	 Caleb Rogers	 OL	 6-5	 305	 So-1L	 Mansfield, Texas/Lake Ridge

 	 77	 Ethan Carde	 OL	 6-8	 315	 Jr-1L	 Valrico, Fla./Coffeyville C.C.

	 78	 Matthew Daniel	 DL	 6-2	 285	 So-TR	 Fort Worth, Texas/Southwest Baptist

	 79	 Jacob Votaw	 OL	 6-5	 265	 Fr-HS	 Austin, Texas/Austin Regents

	 80	 Mason Tharp	 TE	 6-9	 250	 Fr-HS	 Klein, Texas/Klein

	 82	 Nehemiah Martinez	 WR	 5-9	 190	 Fr-HS	 Lubbock, Texas/Air Force Prep

	 83	 Cameron Cantrell	 WR	 6-1	 200	 So-SQ	 Whitehouse, Texas/Whitehouse

	 84	 J.J. Sparkman	 WR	 6-4	 225	 Fr-RS	 Longview, Texas/Pine Tree

	 85	 Trey Cleveland	 WR	 6-4	 195	 So-1L	 Arlington, Texas/Arlington

	 86	 Dalton Rigdon	 WR	 5-11	 170	 Sr-3L	 Perryton, Texas/Perryton

	 88	 Jed Castles	 TE	 6-7	 225	 Fr-HS	 Wichita Falls, Texas/Rider

	 89	 Jerand Bradley	 WR	 6-5	 220	 Fr-HS	 Frisco, Texas/DeSoto

 	 90	 Devin Drew	 DL	 6-2	 280	 Sr-1L	 Kansas City, Mo./Iowa Western C.C.

	 91	 Nelson Mbanasor	 DL	 6-3	 275	 Sr-2L	 Pflugerville, Texas/Hendrickson

	 92	 L.B. Moore	 DL	 6-3	 260	 Fr-RS	 Amarillo,Texas/Tascosa

	 93	 Troy Te’o	 DL	 6-2	 300	 Sr-1L	 Lubbock, Texas/Eastern New Mexico

	 94	 Tre’Jon Lewis	 DL	 6-4	 270	 So-1L	 Manor, Texas/Manor

	 95	 Jaylon Hutchings	 DL	 6-0	 305	 Jr-2L	 Forney, Texas/Forney

	 96	 Philip Blidi	 DL	 6-3	 295	 So-1L	 Portales N.M./Portales

	 97	 Tony Bradford Jr.	 DL	 6-1	 290	 Jr-2L	 Houston, Texas/North Shore

	 98	 E’Maurion Banks	 DL	 6-5	 295	 Fr-HS	 Wichita Falls, Texas/Rider

	 99	 Gilbert Ibeneme	 DL	 6-3	 285	 So-SQ	 Pearland, Texas/Pearland

FIU NUMERICAL ROSTER
	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR	 HOMETOWN/PREVIOUS SCHOOL

	 0	 Tyrese Chambers	 WR	 6-1	 185	 So.	Baltimore, Md./Baltimore Polytechnic HS/Sacred Heart

	 0	 Dorian Hall	 DB	 6-4	 190	 R-Jr.	 Hollywood, Fla./South Broward HS

	 1	 Shemar Thornton	 WR	 5-11	 182	 Sr.	 Miami Fla./Hallandale HS

	 1	 Tommy Heatherly	 P	 5-11	 210	 Sr.	 Grove, Okla./Grove HS/NE Oklahoma A&M

	 2	 Bryce Singleton	 WR	 5-11	 193	 R-Jr.	 Hilton Head Island, S.C./Hilton Head Island HS

	 2	 Eric Mitchell	 LB	 6-2	 238	 R-Sr.	 Miami, Fla. / Miami Central HS / UCF

	 3	 Shaun Peterson Jr.	 RB	 6-3	 215	 R-So.	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla./Nova HS

	 3	 Richard Dames	 DB	 5-11	 185	 Sr.	 Miami, Fla./Booker T. Washington HS

	 4	 Haden Carlson	 QB	 6-3	 192	 Fr.	 Lutz, Fla./Steinbrenner HS

	 4	 Rishard Dames	 DB	 5-11	 175	 R-Jr.	 Miami, Fla./Booker T. Washington HS

	 5	 Katravis Greter	 RB	 5-10	 194	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Carol HS

	 5	 Kevin Oliver	 DL	 6-4	 263	 Sr.	 Davie, Fla./Western HS

	 6	 Nate Jefferson	 WR	 5-11	 170	 R.Fr.	 Longwood, Fla./Lyman HS

	 7	 Kaylan Wiggins	 QB	 6-2	 200	 R-Jr.	 Sanford, Fla./Seminole HS

	 7	 Josh Valentine-Turner	 DB	 6-0	 188	 R-Jr.	 Delray Beach, Fla./American Heritage/Iowa

	 8	 Lexington Joseph	 RB	 5-9	 185	 So.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Central HS

	 9	 Jamal Gates	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Sr.	 Palm Beach Gardens, Fla./Dwyer HS

	 9	 Artez Hooker	 WR	 5-9	 160	 Fr.	 St. Petersburg, Fla./Lakewood HS

	 10	 Daniel Jackson	 LB	 6-2	 228	 Sr.	 Apex, N.C./Middle Creek HS

	 10	 Grayson James	 QB	 6-1	 200	 Fr.	 Duncanville, Texas/Duncanville HS

	 11	 Isaiah Velez	 QB	 6-3	 193	 R-Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Northwestern Senior/EKU

	 11	 Josh Powell	 LB	 5-11	 194	 Sr.	 Riviera Beach, Fla./Suncoast HS

	 12	 Max Bortenshlager	 QB	 6-3	 205	 R-Sr.	 Fishers, Ind./Cathedral HS/Maryland

	 13	 Rivaldo Fairweather 	 TE	 6-5	 245	 Fr.	 Lauderhill, Fla./Boyd Anderson HS

	 14	 Joe Hocker	 TE	 6-5	 245	 R-Fr.	 Cincinnati, Ohio/Deer Park HS

	 15	 Teddy Richardson	 WR	 5-11	 185	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Booker T. Washington HS

	 15	 Pierce Withers	 DB	 5-11	 195	 R-Jr.	 Austin, Texas/Bowie HS/Texas State

	 16	 Randall St. Felix	 WR	 6-3	 206	 R-Jr.	 Miami, Fla./Dr. Krop HS/USF

	 17	 Caleb Lynum	 WR	 6-2	 215	 R-So.	 Leesburg, Fla./East Ridge HS

	 18	 Jay Barry Jr.	 WR	 6-2	 185	 Fr.	 Boulder, Colo/Fairview HS

	 18	 Demarcus Robinson 	 DB	 6-3	 210	 Sr.	 Pensacola, Fla. / Booker T. Washington HS / Prairie View A&M

	 19	 Daniel Pilgrim	 TE	 6-2	 215	 Fr.	North Fort Myers, Fla./North Fort Myers HS

	 19	 Deuce Dunbar	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Fr.	Port St. Lucie, Fla./Centennial High School

	 20	 Kejon Owens	 RB	 5-10	 185	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Central HS

	 21	 EJ Wilson Jr.	 RB	 6-0	 210	 Fr.	 Tampa, Fla./Armwood HS

	 22	 Benny McCray	 DB	 6-2	 185	 R-Jr.	 Clermont, Fla./East Ridge HS

	 23	 Andrew Volmar	 DB	 6-1	 170	 Fr.	 Plantation, Fla./American Heritage

	 24	 D’vonte Price	 RB	 6-2	 215	 Sr.	 Punta Gorda, Fla./Charlotte HS

	 25	 Daton Montiel	 KRB	 5-11	 189	 R-Fr.	 Pompano Beach, Fla./Cardinal Gibbons/Marshall

	 25	 Joel Felder	 K/P	 5-10	 195	 Fr.	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla. / Stranahan HS

	 27	 Henry Gray	 DB	 6-0	 175	 Fr.	 Hollywood, Fla./Miami Central/Nebraska

	 28	 Jesson Walker	 DB	 6-1	 170	 R-So.	 Southwest Brevard County, Fla./Rockledge HS

	 29	 Jamal Potts	 DB	 6-2	 185	 Fr.	 Delray Beach, Fla./American Heritage

	 30	 Joe Perkins	 DB	 6-0	 196	 Fr.	 Jackson, Miss./Madison Ridgeland Academy

	 31	 Tommy Zozus	 LS	 6-2	 224	 R-Jr.	 Punta Gorda, Fla./Charlotte HS

	 32	 Maleek Williams	 RB	 5-11	 223	 R-Jr.	Punta Gorda, Fla./Charlotte HS/Arkansas

	 32	 Matthew Enriquez	 K	 5-9	 190	 Fr.	 Coral Gables, Fla/Coral Gables HS

	 33	 Nasir Carter	 LB	 6-2	 220	 R-Fr.	 Orlando, Fla./West Orange HS

	 34	 Chance Coleman	 LB	 6-1	 217	 Fr.	 Tampa, Fla./Gaither HS

	 34	 Ross Fournet	 WR	 5-9	 175	 Fr.	 Windermere, Fla./Windermere Prep

	 35	 Lucas Matias	 K	 5-11	 165	 So.	 Pembroke Pines, Fla./American Heritage/Keiser

	 36	 Ah’Mahri McCray	 LB	 6-0	 210	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Northwestern HS

	 37	 Chase Gabriel	 K	 5-11	 180	 Fr.	 Brunswick, Ga./Glynn Academy

	 38	 Hosea Robinson	 RB	 6-0	 210	 Fr.	 Lake City, Fla. / Union County HS

	 40	 Demetrius Hill	 DB	 6-2	 190	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Springs Senior HS

	 41	 D’Mor Jean-Baptiste 	 DB	 6-0	 172	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./North Miami Beach Senior HS

	 42	 Reggie Peterson	 LB	 6-2	 225	 Fr.	 Fort Pierce, Fla./Centennial HS

	 43	 Jabril Muhammad	 DB	 5-11	 170	 R-Fr.	 St. Petersburg, Fla./Clearwater Academy/Western Carolina

	 44	 AJ Mathis	 LB	 6-2	 200	 Fr.	 Largo, Fla./Largo HS

	 45	 Rocky Jacques-Louis 	 LB	 6-3	 205	 Jr.	 Fort Myers, Fla./Dunbar HS

	 46	 Jakovi Bryant	 DB	 6-0	 180	 Fr.	 Kissimmee, Fla./Gateway HS

	 47	 Gio Richardson	 DB	 6-1	 200	 R-Fr.	 Wellington, Fla./Dwyer HS/UT Chattanooga

	
	NO	 PLAYER	 POS	 HT	 WT	 YR	 HOMETOWN/PREVIOUS SCHOOL

	 48	 Gaethan Bernadel	 LB	 6-1	 210	 Fr.	 Hallandale, Fla./Hallandale HS

	 49	 Shykieim Pace	 DL	 6-4	 220	 Fr.	 Opa-Locka, Fla./Monsignor Pace HS

	 51	 Dontae Keys	 OL	 6-4	 300	 R-Sr.	 Fayetteville, N.C./Jack Britt/North Carolina A&T

	 52	 Donovan Georges	 LB	 6-1	 240	 R-So.	 Hialeah, Fla./Champagnat Catholic

	 53	 Tevin Jones	 DL	 6-4	 220	 R-Jr.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Norland HS

	 54	 Kristoff Pollas	 OL	 5-9	 260	 Fr.	 Miramar, Fla./Chaminade Madonna HS

	 55	 Baba Conate	 LB	 6-2	 230	 R-Jr.	 Auburn Hills, MI / Avondale HS / Independence CC

	 56	 Tamarick Best	 LB	 6-1	 225	 Fr.	 Pahokee, Fla./Pahokee HS

	 57	 Nick Donahue	 DL	 6-2	 270	 Fr.	 Coconut Creek, Fla. / North Broward Prep

	 58	 Api Mane	 OL	 6-3	 334	 R-Sr.	 East Palo Alto, Calif. / Menlo-Atherton HS / Kansas

	 59	 Wyatt Lawson	 OL	 6-3	 290	 Fr.	 Plant City, Fla./Durant HS

	 60	 Clayton Senior III	 DL	 6-3	 230	 Fr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Atlantic Coast HS

	 61	 Joey Maya	 LB	 6-0	 210	 R-Fr.	 Apex, N.C./Middle Creek HS

	 63	 Noah Quier	 OL	 6-4	 310	 R-Fr.	 Bradenton, Fla. / IMG Academy

	 64	 Trevor Arnett	 OL	 6-6	 240	 Fr.	 Lakeland, Fla./Lake Gibson HS

	 65	 Julius Pierce	 OL	 6-5	 265	 R-Fr.	 Sanford, Fla./Seminole HS

	 66	 Jahmari Sylvester	 OL	 6-5	 317	 Fr.	 Fort Lauderdale, Fla./St. Tomas Aquinas HS

	 67	 Jake Aguirre	 OL	 6-0	 265	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla. / Columbus HS

	 68	 Sebastien Laraque	 OL	 6-6	 320	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla. / Columbus HS

	 69	 Ming Tjon	 OL	 6-4	 325	 Fr.	 Plantation, Fla. / American Heritage

	 70	 Miles Frazier	 OL	 6-5	 304	 Fr.	 Camden, N.J./Milford Academy Prep

	 72	 Sione Finau	 OL	 6-3	 300	 So.	 Keller, Texas/Central HS

	 74	 Rey Burnett	 OL	 6-5	 290	 So.	Edmond, Okla./Santa Fe HS/Houston Baptist

	 75	 Rashad Colson	 DL	 6-5	 310	 R-Jr.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Norland HS

	 77	 Lyndell Hudson Jr.	 OL	 6-6	 300	 R-So.	 Brooksville, Fla./Central HS

	 78	 Shamar Hobdy-Lee	 OL	 6-5	 290	 R-Fr.	 Tampa, Fla./Jefferson HS

	 79	 Logan Gunderson	 OL	 6-5	 318	 R-Jr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Trinity Christian HS/ASA College

	 80	 Kris Mitchell	 WR	 6-1	 175	 R-Fr.	 Jacksonville, Fla./Mandarin HS

	 81	 Dean Patterson	 WR	 6-2	 200	 R-Fr.	 Lutz, Fla./Steinbrenner HS/Findlay

	 82	 Jordan Underwood	 WR	 6-0	 180	 R-So.	 Apopka, Fla./Olympia HS

	 83	 Carson Kaleo	 WR	 5-9	 170	 R-Jr.	 Lutz, Fla./Steinbrenner HS/Florida Tech

	 84	 David O’Meara	 TE	 6-5	 245	 Jr.	 Tallahassee, Fla./Chiles HS

	 85	 Jackson McDonald	 TE	 6-5	 220	 R-Fr.	 Marathon, Fla./Marathon HS

	 86	 Keegan Davis	 DL	 6-3	 235	 Fr.	 Port Saint Lucie, Fla./Treasure Coast HS

	 87	 Kamareon Williams	 TE	 6-3	 240	 So.	 Delray Beach, Fla./Atlantic HS

	 88	 Sterling Palmer	 TE	 6-6	 235	 Jr.	 Midlothian, Va./Fork Union Military

	 89	 Ty Danzy	 DL	 6-5	 235	 R-Fr.	 Anderson, S.C./Westside HS

	 90	 Travonte O’Neal	 DL	 6-3	 240	 Fr.	 Vero Beach, Fla./Vero Beach HS

	 91	 Jeramy Passmore	 DL	 6-3	 263	 R-Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Christopher Columbus HS/Indiana

	 92	 Jason Mercier	 DL	 6-3	 262	 Jr.	 Boynton Beach, Fla./Atlantic HS

	 94	 Jordan Guerad	 DL	 6-3	 295	 Fr.	 Valrico, Fla./Bloomingdale HS

	 95	 Jeremy Moore	 DL	 6-3	 300	 R-So.	 Mobile, Ala. / Baldwin County HS / Mississippi Gulf Coast CC

	 96	 David Reynolds	 DL	 6-4	 245	 So.	 Nashville, Tenn./Ensworth HS

	 98	 Savion Collins	 DL	 6-4	 290	 Fr.	 Miami, Fla./Miami Palmetto HS

	 99	 Davon Strickland	 DL	 6-1	 263	 R-So.	 Hollywood, Fla./South Broward HS


